Borough of Richmond, to modify their original plans or to prepare new plans on the 
basis of a certain expenditure-that is, John Carrere, architect, be instructed to prepare 
plans for the terminal ferry-house at St. George on the basis of an expenditure of six 
hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($650,000), and that Messrs. Snelling and Potter, 
architects, be instructed to prepare plans for a terminal ferry-house, etc., at Stapleton, 
Borough of Richmond, at a cost of one hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars 
($125,0oo). 

Resolved, That the Commissioner of Docks be and is hereby authorized to obtain

[...]

execute a renewal of the lease to the City from Mary L. Dennler of the ground floor 
and basement of premises known as No. 48 Jackson avenue, First Ward, Borough of 
Queens, for the use of the President of the Borough of Queens, for a term of two 
years from March I, 1904, at an annual rental of three hundred and eighty-four 
dollars ($384), payable monthly, otherwise upon the same terms and conditions as 
contained in the existing lease-the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the 
said rent fair and reasonable and that it would be for the interests of the City that 
such lease be made.

[...]

sent to the execution, by the Board of Education, of a renewal of the lease to the City 
from the Cord Meyer Company, Cord Meyer, President, of the two rooms on the second 
floor, south side, in the Cord Meyer Building, Elmhurst, Borough of Queens, for a term 
of one year from August I, 1904, at an annual rental of one hundred and sixty-eight 
dollars ($168), payable quarterly; otherwise, upon the same terms and conditions as 
contained in the existing lease-the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the 
said rent fair and reasonable, and that it would be for the interests of the City that 
such lease be made.

[...]

Respectfully yours, 
JOHN J. DELANY, Corporation Counsel. 

Resolved, That a warrant payable from the Sinking Fund for the Payment of the 
Interest on the City Debt be drawn in favor of the American Society for the Preven-
tion of Cruelty to Animals for the sum of three thousand three hundred and eighty 
dollars ($3,380), being the amount of fines for violation Of chapter 266 of the Laws 
of 1902 and section 666 of the Penal Code, imposed and collected by Court of Special 
Sessions, First Division. May 12, 1902, to May 13. 1903, and payable to the said 
Society pursuant to section 668 of said Code.